

July 25, 1996

Larry Barnett

171 West Spain Street

Sonoma, California  95476



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-209

Dear Mr. Barnett:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May you participate in Sonoma City Council decisions regarding the construction of a new hotel which will be located approximately one mile from your bed and breakfast inn?

CONCLUSION


You may participate in the decisions regarding the construction of the new hotel only if there will not be a material financial effect on your bed and breakfast inn's business and property.  We do not have enough facts to make this determination at this time.  We believe that the following analysis will allow you to make the correct conclusion.

FACTS


You are a member of the Sonoma City Council.  You and your wife are the owners of a six-room bed and breakfast inn located one-half block from the town plaza.  Your operation provides a breakfast, which is included in the room charge.  You do not have a swimming pool, restaurant or room service.  




A developer has proposed building a 153 room full-service hotel on the outskirts of town, with a swimming pool and restaurant.  The proposed hotel would be approximately one mile away from your establishment.  Given the relatively small number of rooms currently available in Sonoma (approximately 200) the new hotel would represent an increase in rooms of approximately 75 percent.

ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family or on: 


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.





* * *






(Section 87103(a)-(d).)


As a member of the Sonoma City Council, you may not participate in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any business entity or real property in which you have an interest of $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a) and (b).)  You own both the business and property for your bed and breakfast inn.

Foreseeability


The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required; however, an effect that is merely a possibility is not reasonably foreseeable.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983; In re Thorner 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)


According to your facts, there would be a significant impact of a 75 percent increase in rooms in Sonoma if the new hotel is built.  Since it is reasonably foreseeable that your business would be affected by the decision to build the new hotel within such close proximity to your business, it must be determined if the effect will be material.

Materiality


The Commission has adopted several regulations to determine whether a decision will have a material financial effect.  These regulations contain different standards depending on (1) whether the decision pending before the city council directly or indirectly affects your economic interests and (2) the type of economic interest which would be affected by the decision.  


Due to your inn's proximity to the proposed hotel, your business will be indirectly affected by the decision regarding the  construction of the hotel.  Regulation 18702.2 provides guidelines for determining if the effect of a decision is material as to a business entity in which an official has an economic interest.  You informed us that subdivision (g) of the regulation is the appropriate threshold to apply.  Regulation 18702.2(g) provides as follows:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.


You stated that it is your belief that the development of the new hotel will not affect the occupancy rate of your bed and breakfast inn because of the difference in the nature of the two facilities and the guests.  You therefore stated that your business will not be materially affected according to any of the factors in Regulation 18702.2(g).


You own the property for your bed and breakfast inn, which is approximately one mile from the proposed hotel.  Therefore, materiality must also be analyzed under Regulation 18702.3(b), which states as follows:


(b)  The reasonably foreseeable effect of a decision is not considered material as to real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial interest (not including a leasehold interest), if the real property in which the official has an interest is located entirely beyond a 2,500 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision; unless:


(1)  There are specific circumstances regarding the decision, its effect, and the nature of the real property in which the official has an interest, which make it reasonably foreseeable that the fair market value or the rental value of the real property in which the official has an interest will be affected by the amounts set forth in subdivisions (a)(3)(A) or (a)(3)(B); and


(2)  Either of the following apply:


(A)  The effect will not be substantially the same as the effect upon at least 25 percent of all the properties which are within a 2,500 foot radius of the boundaries of the real property in which the official has an interest; or


(B)  There are not at least 10 properties under separate ownership within a 2,500 foot radius of the property in which the official has an interest.

*****


Under Regulation 18702.3(a)(3), copy enclosed, the effect of a decision is material if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:



(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or



(B)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.

Therefore, for example, if the rental rate for the rooms at the bed and breakfast will be affected by $1,000 or more within a twelve month period due to the new hotel, and either of the factors in Regulation 18702.3(b)(2) above apply, you may not participate in the decisions.


In determining whether the decisions will have the effects set forth in subdivision (a)(3)(A) or (B) above, you must consider whether it is "reasonably foreseeable that the decision will affect the development potential or income producing potential of the property."  (Regulation 18702.3(d).)

